OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34328

34328

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34328 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of July 2, 2019, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 12, 2016, by and between GRAFFITI PROTECTIVE COATINGS, INC. a California corporation with a place of business at 419 N. Larchmont Boulevard, #264, Los Angeles, California 90004 ("Contractor"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 34328 (the "Agreement") whereby Contractor agreed to provide graffiti removal services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to attach a revised rate sheet and extend the term one (1) additional one-year period;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "2. <u>TERM.</u> The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on August 1, 2016, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on July 31, 2020, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. The term can be extended for four (4) additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager."
- 2. Exhibit "B" to the Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.
- Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions contained in Agreement No. 34328 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

27 || ///

 $\parallel \prime \prime \prime \prime$

A 10 255 S 255 S 36

	- 1					
	1	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly				
	2	executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.				
	3		GRAFFIT PROTECTIVE COATINGS, INC.			
,	4	executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.				
2 exe	<u>July 8</u> , 2019					
	6					
	7	July 8 , 2019	By			
	8		Name / GUEN LENHOFF			
	9		Title			
			"Contractor"			
	10		OUTY OF LONG PEAGLE - manifolial			
, io	11		·			
ICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ARLES PARKIN, City Attorney Vest Ocean Boulevard, 11th Flocona Beach. CA 90802-4664	12	July 25, 2019	BV SUL			
	13		City Manager			
	14		"City"			
	15	This First Amendment to Agre	eement No. 34328 is approved as to form on			
	16	, 2019.				
333.V	17					
	18		CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney			
	19					
	20		Dopaty			
	21	·				
	22					
	23					
	24					
	25					
	26					
	27					
	28					

EXHIBIT "B-1"

Rates or Charges

	GRAFFITI REMOVAL - CITY	Α	В	C	D
item No.	Description	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL WEEKLY	TOTAL ANNUAL PRICE
. 1	Weekly cost for one truck, for 40 hours per week, for weekday service to perform proactive graffiti abatement (as outlined in Section I; a, b and c of RFP) for the City of Long Beach (Public Works).	Weekly Weekday for 1 service truck; 40 hours per week	\$3,886.20	B times (x) 5 trucks \$19,431.00	C times (x) 52 weeks \$1,010,412.00
2	Daily cost per truck for 8 hours a day for weekend (Saturday & Sunday) and Holiday service to perform proactive graffiti abatement (as outlined in Section I; a, b and c of RFP) for the City of Long Beach (Public Works).	Daily <u>Weekend</u> and Holiday for 1 service truck	\$816.00	B times (x) 1 trucks \$816.00	C times (x) 113 days \$92,208.00

PRICING SECTION - GRAND TOTAL PRICE - CITY GRAFFITI ABATEMENT

GRAND TOTAL PRICE (Column C) \$20,247.00

GRAFFI	TI REMOVAL - CITY PARKS AND MARINAS	Α	В	С	D
Item No.	Description	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL WEEKLY	TOTAL ANNUAL PRICE
1	Weekly cost per truck, for 40 hours per week, for weekday service to perform proactive graffiti removal in the Parks and Marinas for services as outline in Section I; d in Scope of Project of RFP.	Weekly Weekday for 1 service truck; 40 hours per week	\$3,886.20	B times (x) 1 trucks \$3,886.20	C times (x) 12 months \$202,082.40
2	Daily cost per truck for 8 hours a day for weekend (Saturday & Sunday) and Holiday service to perform proactive graffiti removal in the Parks and Marinas for services as outline in Section I; d in Scope of Project of RFP	Daily Weekend and Holiday for 1 service truck	\$816.00	B times (x) 1 trucks \$816.00	C times (x) 113 days \$92,208.00

PRICING SECTION - GRAND TOTAL PRICE - PARKS & MARINAS GRAFFITI ABATEMENT

GRAND TOTAL PRICE (Column C) \$4,702.20

GRAF	FITI REMOVAL - OTHER DEPARTMENTS	Α	В
Item No.	Description	UNIT	UNIT PRICE
1	Hourly rate for weekday service to perform proactive graffiti abatement (as outlined in Section I; a, b and c) for other departments within the City on an as-needed basis.	Hourly Weekday for 1 service truck	\$89.76
2	Hourly rate for weekend (Saturday & Sunday) and Holiday service to perform proactive graffiti abatement (as outlined in Section I; a, b and c) for other departments within the City on an as-needed basis.	Hourly <u>Weekend</u> and Holiday for 1 service truck	\$110.16